
Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Andy Booth 
247 4356 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 247 4553 
 

 A Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 2nd April, 2007 at 1.30 pm (pre meeting at 12.30 p.m.) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

B Lancaster (Chair) - Moortown 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley 

L Russell - Farnley and Wortley 

A Shelbrooke - Harewood 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

J Fisher - Service Users and Carers Alliance Group 
A Giles - Leeds PPI Forums 
E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum Co-ordinating 

Group 
M Ndzinga - Leeds Voice Health Forum Co-ordinating 

Group 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  NHS ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK - DRAFT 
COMMENTS OF THE BOARD 
 
To cinsider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting draft comments 
of the Scrutiny Board in line with the NHS Annual 
Health Check process. 
 

1 - 14 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  FUTURE REDESIGN AND RE-COMMISSIONING 
OF LEEDS AND WEST YORKSHIRE URGENT 
CARE SERVICES 
 
To consider proposals by the Leeds Primary Care 
Trust for the redesign and re-commissioning of 
Leeds and West Yorkshire Urgent Care Services. 
 

15 - 
22 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL BETWEEN THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD AND NHS BODIES IN 
LEEDS 
 
To review the exisiting protocol between the 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) and 
NHS bodies in Leeds, with particular focus around 
consultation processes. 
 

23 - 
54 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 23rd April 2007 at 10.00 a.m. in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (pre-meeting at 09.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 2nd April 2007 
 
Subject: NHS Annual Health Check – Draft Comments of the Board 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In relation to the NHS Annual Health Check process, the Board considered reports 
 from the 3 local NHS Trusts at its meeting on 19th March 2007.  These reports 
 detailed the progress made by the Trusts in complying with the core and   
 developmental standards set by the Department of Health.    
 
1.2 At this meeting, the Board also discussed areas relevant to the core and 
 developmental standards that it would like to provide comments on based on the 
 work of the Board over the last 12 months.   Draft comments of the Board have now 
 been produced based on an officer’s interpretation of the Board’s discussions.   
 Members are therefore asked to endorse or make changes to the draft comments for 
 inclusion into the Trust’s final declarations as part of the Annual Health Check 
 process. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Board is asked to endorse or make changes to the attached draft comments for 
 inclusion into the Trusts’ final declarations as part of the Annual Health Check 
 process. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 
Tel: 247 4553 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



   

  1 

NHS Annual Health Check 
 

Draft Comments of the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 
 

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
Core Standard 17 
The views of patients, their carers and others are sought and taken into 
account in designing, planning, delivering and improving health care 
services. 
 
As a Scrutiny Board, we feel that compliance with this particular standard is most 
paramount if we are to move away from an NHS service that does things to and 
for its patients and create a more patient-led NHS which gives patients choice 
about how, when, and where they receive services. 
 
We acknowledge that the NHS has been required to consult on changes to 
health services for many years. However, in relation to the current statutory 
duties around consultation, which are set out in sections 7 and 11 of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2001, we are disappointed as a Scrutiny Board to have 
needed to react to public concerns about a lack of consultation undertaken by the 
Trust on three separate occasions this year.  These refer to decisions made by 
the Trust to reconfigure renal services in Leeds, to close an elderly ward at 
Wharfedale Hospital, and more recently, the decision to delay the application to 
fund a Children’s and Maternity Hospital in line with the Making Leeds Better 
Programme.  
 
We believe that any proposals for service change should be discussed at an 
early stage with key stakeholders, to identify whether the proposals are 
substantial, and to gain clarity an
[...]
d staff, we feel that there would be benefits in developing more consistent 
complaints procedures and developing common standards across the city to 
address concerns that have been raised, such as the length of time to resolve 
complaints and the lack of feedback following complaints. 
 
C23 
Healthcare organisations have systematic and managed disease 
prevention and health promotion programmes which meet the 
requirements of the National Service Frameworks and national plans with 
particular regard to reducing obesity through action on nutrition and 
exercise, smoking, substance misuse and sexually transmitted infections. 
 
In April 2006, the previous Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing) concluded its 
Inquiry into Childhood Obesity Prevention and Management.  In February 2007, 
we received a progress report on the implementation of the Board’s 
recommendations and on the delivery of the new Leeds Childhood Obesity 
Strategy. 

Page 9



   

  8 

 
We learned that a full-time Childhood Obesity Coordinator to support the 
implementation of the Strategy is yet to be recruited and that the reconfiguration 
of Primary Care Trusts in Leeds had contributed to this delay in recruitment.  We 
therefore urge that this is addressed as soon possible. 
 
Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust 
 
Core Standard 17 
The views of patients, their carers and others are sought and taken into 
account in designing, planning, delivering and improving health care 
services. 
 
As a Scrutiny Board, we feel that compliance with this particular standard is most 
paramount if we are to move away from an NHS service that does things to and 
for its patients and create a more patient-led NHS which gives patients choice 
about how, when, and where they receive services. 
 
We acknowledge that the NHS has been required to consult on changes to 
health services for many years. However, in relation to the current statutory 
duties around consultation, which are set out in sections 7 and 11
[...]
resolve 
complaints and the lack of feedback following complaints. 
 
C11  
Healthcare organisations ensure that staff concerned with all aspects of 
the provision of health care a) are appropriately recruited, trained and 
qualified for the work they undertake; b) participate in mandatory training 
programmes; and c) participate in further professional and occupational 
development commensurate with their work throughout their working lives. 
 
In October 2005, a scrutiny inquiry into the Fire Safety Standards of Leeds 
Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust’s PFI Buildings was carried out. As it is 
mandatory for all staff to receive fire safety training and attend fire safety 
refresher courses on an annual basis, concerns were raised during the Inquiry 
about the lack of a consistent approach towards fire safety training for staff within 
the buildings.   
 
It was recommended to the Trust that it carries out an audit of staff training 
immediately and reports the findings to its Health and Safety Committee for 
consideration and action.  To help manage the monitoring of such training, it was 
recommended that this is carried out using a centralised mechanism rather than 
by individual ward areas.   
 
We have continued to monitor the Trust’s progress in implementing our 
recommendations this year and have welcomed the improvements made.  
However, it is vital that the Trust’s own Health and Safety Committee now 
continues to monitor the training situation with staff. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 2nd April 2007 
 
Subject: Future Redesign and Re-commissioning of Leeds and West Yorkshire Urgent 
Care Services  
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In March 2008, Leeds Primary Care Trust’s contract with Local Care Direct and North 

Yorkshire Primary Care Trust for the provision of GP Out of Hours services will expire.    
 
1.2 In view of this, the Leeds Primary Care Trust is now consulting with stakeholders on 

proposals to redesign and re-commission urgent care services in Leeds and across 
West Yorkshire. 

 
1.3 A copy of the briefing paper considered by the Leeds Primary Care Trust Board on 

22nd March 2007 is attached for Members information.  This briefing paper sets out 
the case for change, the proposed model of urgent care and outlines the timescales, 
structures and governance arrangements for delivery. 

 
1.4 The Board is asked to consider the PCTs proposals prior to the formal consultation 

process, which is due to commence in May 2007. 
 
1.5 Representatives from the Leeds Primary Care Trust will be attending today’s meeting 

to present the proposals to the Board and to answer any questions from Members. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Board is asked to consider and comment on the Leeds Primary Care Trust’s 
 proposals to redesign and re-commission urgent care services in Leeds and across 
 West Yorkshire. 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 
Tel: 247 4553 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 4 

Leeds PCT Board Briefing 
 

Future Redesign and Re-commissioning of Leeds and West Yorkshire Urgent Care 
Services  

 
1. Purpose of paper 

 
The purpose of the paper is to: 

 
� Brief the Board on the strategic development of Urgent Care services within Leeds and West Yorkshire. 
� Confirm Board’s support for the proposed process to redesign and re-commissioning future Urgent Care 

(UC) services in Leeds and West Yorkshire 
 

2. The Case for Change 
 

In March 2008 Leeds PCT’s contract with Local Care Direct (LCD) and North Yorkshire PCT (NYPCT) for the 
provision of GP Out of Hours (OOHs) services will expire. This provides the PCT with a strong lever to enable 
the redesign and re-commissioning of UC services in response to local and national drivers including current 
performance issues. These can be summarised as follows:  

 
� Improved Patient Pathways and Benefits: National and local feedback from patient and the public has 

emphasised the need to: 

• Improve integration between different UC services  

• Improve information sharing between different UC services to reduce repetition and duplication  

• Simplify and improve access to face to face UC treatment services   
 

� National Health Policy and Reform: Joint planning and commissioning of UC services, integrated call 
handling and service provision, reduced service duplication and value for money, have been advocated 
through a raft of policies and reform over the last 5 years. These include the NAO report on provision of 
Out of Hours and the 2006 White Paper The Direction of Travel for Urgent Care. 

 
� Local Strategic Change: Through the former 5 Leeds PCTs UC Board, significant work has been 

undertaken to develop a future model of UC services for Leeds. The model aspires to overcome the 
current duplication and fragmentation of Minor Injuries, Walk in Centre and Out of Hours care (Appendix 
1) by delivering an integrated UC service for Leeds (Figure 1). The strategy, estates, finance and service 
requirements and implication of strategic planning and delivery are now being progressed as part of the 
wider MLB programme. 

 
3. Proposed Model of Urgent Care 

 
At a minimum, the PCT is required to tender the future provision of GP OOHs services for provision from 
April 08. The current provider of OOHs services for Leeds (LCD & NYPCT) is also commissioned to provide 
OOHs by Wakefield, Bradford, Calderdale and Kirklees PCT with all 5 contracts ending in March 08.  
 
Significant work has been undertaken by UC Leads across the West Yorkshire PCTs to scope the future UC 
pathway following the contractual end of current OOHs providers. It is agreed across West Yorkshire UC 
Lead
[...]
sign and re-
commissioning of UC within MLB, it is recommended that this is the Executive Director of Strategic 
Development. 
 
7. Recommendations  

 
Board are asked to: 
 
7.1 Note the content of this paper and support the continuation of the PCT’s collaborative approach to the 
specification and commissioning of West Yorkshire UC services as well as the local specification. 
 
7.2 Support and provide the mandate to place adverts in May 07, with options and costings on the Leeds UC 
treatment model and specification presented back to Board for sign-off prior to the formal tendering stage.  
 
7.3 Support the representation of Leeds PCT on the West Yorkshire Urgent Care Programme Board by the 
Executive Director of Strategic Development. 

 
Gina Long and Sue Hillyard 

March 2007  
 
 

Page 19



Version 4 

 
 
 
 
 

5. Urgent Care 
Centre 

(inc Diagnostics, Dental & 
Alcohol) 

11. Direct Access 
MI 

10. Direct Access 
Stroke and others 8. Mental 

Health 
Assessment 

9 Assessment 
Unit (Older 

People) 

4. Flexible Transport 
Emergency Response, PTS, ECP, Taxis, Own 

2. Single Point of Access – Call Handling  
(West Yorkshire wide ) 

999 888 

3. NHS Direct  

1. Urgent Care Need 

6. Emergency 
Department (ED) 

 

Main Bed Base 

 
7. Clinical Decision 

Making 

1
. 

U
rg

e
n

t 
C

a
re

 N
e
e
d

 

In-Hours 
Primary 

Care 

. 
A

s
s
e
s
s
  

Domiciliary Visits   

PCMHW 
Crisis 
Teams 
CMHTs 

 

 
Self care 

 

CIC Beds 
Social 

Services 
Intermediate 

Tier 

Community 
Matrons 
RR/ICT 

Vol. Sector 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

0



Version 4 

Appendix 1  
 

Table 1 – Current Provision of Urgent Care services in Leeds 
 

Service Provider Commissioner Location 

2 x Accident and Emergency Depts. LTHT Leeds PCT LGI and St James 

Two Walk In Centres LTHT Leeds PCT St Georges, Middleton & Wharfdale 
General Hospital, Otley.  

Jubilee Walk in Centre LTHT Leeds PCT LGI (front-ends A&E) 

Commuter Walk in Centre Netcare UK DoH ‘The Light’, Leeds City Centre 

In-hours Primary Care Various Leeds PCT Practices & Pharmacies throughout Leeds 

GP Out of Hours Service North Yorks 
PCT 

Leeds PCT Wharfdale General Hospital 

NHS-Direct NHS-Direct DoH National telephone number 

GP Out of Hours Service Local Care 
Direct 

Leeds PCT* Lexicon House, Sheepscar & St Georges 

Emergency & Urgent Transport YAS Leeds PCT* Throughout Yorkshire & Humber  

 
* LCD and YAS are regional providers of urgent care and are individually commissioned by all 5 West Yorkshire PCTs (Leeds, Bradford, Kirklees, Calderdale and 
Wakefield) 

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 
 
Date: 2nd April 2007 
 
Subject: Review of the Protocol between the Scrutiny Board and NHS bodies in Leeds.  
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Board’s February 2007 meeting, Members agreed to review the existing 

protocol between the Scrutiny Board and NHS bodies in Leeds, with particular focus 
around consultation processes. 

 
1.2 A copy of the existing protocol is attached for Members’ consideration. 
 
1.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny has also produced a guide to help clarify the roles of 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) considering health issues and  how they 
relate to consultations on substantial variations and developments of health services.  
The guide also aims to encourage and enable OSCs and NHS bodies to reach 
agreement on what constitutes ‘substantial’ within their local context.  Relevant 
extracts from this guide are attached for Members’ information. 

  
1.4 Representatives from local NHS Trusts have been invited to today’s meeting to 
 contribute to the Board’s review of the existing protocol. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Board is asked to review the existing Protocol between the Scrutiny Board and 
 NHS bodies in Leeds and to identify any necessary changes. 

Specific I
[...]
libraries, on local authority and 
Strategic Health Authority websites and made available to other local networks so 
as to be widely available to members of the public. 

 

Page 30



Consultation with the Scrutiny Board (Health) by NHS Bodies in Leeds 
 
The Local Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Health Scrutiny Functions) 
Regulations 2002 provide for  local NHS bodies to consult the Scrutiny Board 
(Health) where the NHS Body has under consideration any proposal for a substantial 
development of the health service or for a substantial variation in the provision of 
such a service in the local authorities area. 
 
Section 11 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001 reinforces this by placing a duty 
on NHS Trusts, Primary Care Trusts and Strategic Health Authorities to make 
arrangements to involve and consult patients and the public in planning service 
provision, in the development of proposals for changes, and in decisions about 
changes to the operation of services. 
 
Within this context the period and nature of any necessary consultation should be 
discussed with the Scrutiny Board (Health) prior to a consultation process 
commencing. In seeking to determine whether a development or variation is 
substantial the NHS body concerned and the Scrutiny Board (Health) will have 
regard to issues such as (but not limited to) the number of people to be affected, 
whether changes in the accessibility of services will result and whether changes in 
the deployment of the workforce will be necessary. 
 

*  
Fuller guidance on this issue has been produced by the Department of Health and 
has been adopted as local practice.  Please note that this is due to be published by 
1st week in April. 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



H E A LT H  S C R U T I N Y

s u p p o r t  p r o g r a m m e

substantial variations
and developments
of health services

a guide

Page 33



Published by The Centre for Public Scrutiny 

December 2005

Ac
[...]
 unit on 

a particular 

hospital site

Changes in demand

for specific services

(e.g. Baby clinics) 

e.g. proposal to

extend or reduce

opening hours of

Health Visitor Clinics

Category 1

Informal discussions

with individual

patients/service users/

carers and patient

groups on potential

need for changes to

services and solutions

Category 4

Formal consultation

process required 

Category 3

Formal mechanisms

established to ensure

that patients / service

users / carers and the

public are engaged 

in planning and

decision-making

(ref: Section 11 Health

& Social Care Act)

Category 2

More formalised

structures in place to

ensure that patients/

service users /carers

and patient groups

views on the issue

and potential

solutions are sought

Examples of issues 

and potential Informal involvement      Informal consultation     Formal consultation

proposals

NB  The examples listed on this continuum are not definitive and there may be some local variation in the way they are dealt with

**It is envisaged that health bodies will submit brief details of these proposals to O&S committees to indicate which 

category they fall into and why.

Flow Chart Illustrating the Stages of Consultation 

O
S
C

 n
o

rm
a
ll
y
 i

n
v
o

lv
e
d

 
O

S
C

 m
a
y
 b

e
 i

n
v
o

lv
e
d

 

Page 52



Centre for Public Scrutiny

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street

London EC1M 5LG

Tel: 020 7296 6835  Fax 020 7296 6665

www.cfps.org.uk D
e
si

g
n

:
S
o

lu
ti

o
n

s 
D

e
si

g
n

 C
o

n
su

lt
a
n

ts
 L

td
, 

S
W

2
0

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 NHS Annual Health Check - Draft Comments of the Board
	annual health check draft comments of scrutiny

	7 Future Redesign and Re-commissioning of Leeds and West Yorkshire Urgent Care Services
	PCT Board Paper March 07

	8 Review of the Protocol between the Scrutiny Board and NHS bodies in Leeds
	local protocol with NHS bodies
	Extracts cfps guidance document




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16 May 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

MONDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Lancaster in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Coupar, S Hamilton, 
R Harington, J Illingworth, G Kirkland, J Lewis, 
L Russell and A Shelbrooke 
 

 
CO-OPTEES: 
 

J Fisher - Alliance of Service Users and 
Carers  

 A Giles - Leeds PPI Forums 
 E Mack - Leeds Voice Health Forum 

Co-ordinating Group 
 
 
 

114 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair reported that the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service had 
recently carried out a fire safety audit at the Becklin Centre, one of the Leeds 
Mental Health NHS Trust’s PFI properties.  The audit had identified a number 
of issues that needed to be addressed by the Trust and Accent (PFI Partner).  
These were communicated in the form of Enforcement Notices.  The Board 
therefore agreed to receive a briefing on this matter at its next meeting.  The 
Chair confirmed that the Trust had also provided copies of the local fire risk 
assessment reports by Tenos in relation to the 3 PFI Buildings.  These would 
therefore be considered at the next meeting.  Members agreed to invite 
representatives of the Trust, Accent, Health and Safety Staff-Side, Tenos and 
the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service to its next meeting. 
 

115 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Hamilton declared a personal interest in item 6 due to her 
employment with the NHS.  (Minute 117 refers). 
 
Mr E Mack declared a personal interest in item 7 as he was a member of the 
Urgent Care Board.  (Minute 118 refers). 
 

116 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs R Feldman 
and M Ndzinga. 
 

117 NHS Annual Health Check - Draft Comments of the Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation 
to the NHS Annual Health Check .  The Board had considered reports on this 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16 May 2007 

matter from the 3 Local NHS Trusts at its meeting on 19 March 2007.  Draft 
comments of the Board and been produced following this meeting and were 
included in the report for Members’ consideration and approval. 
 
Members requested minor amendments to the draft comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Boards comments as amended be submitted for 
inclusion into the Trusts’ final declarations as part of the Annual Health Check 
process. 
 

118 Future Redesign and Re-commissioning of Leeds and West Yorkshire 
Urgent Care Services  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the future redesign and re-commissioning of Leeds and West Yorkshire 
Urgent Care Services.  The report informed Members that the Leeds PCT’s 
contract with Local Care Direct and North Yorkshire PCT for the provision of 
GP Out of Hours Service would expire in March 2008 and that the Leeds PCT 
was currently consulting with stakeholders to redesign and re-commission 
urgent care services in Leeds and across West Yorkshire.  A copy of a 
briefing paper considered by the Leeds PCT Board in March 2007 was 
appended to the report .  This outlined the case for change, the proposed 
model of urgent care, the timescales, structures and governance 
arrangements for delivery.  The Board was asked to consider the PCT’s 
proposals prior to the formal consultation process which was due to 
commence in May 2007. 
 
The Chair welcomed Gina Long and Sue Hillyard of the Leeds PCT to the 
meeting. 
 
Sue Hillyard addressed the meeting.  She reported that the PCT was 
responsible for commissioning Out of Hours GP Services and that 
consultation would take place between May and July 2007 regarding 
proposals for the redesign of the Urgent Care Pathway in Leeds.  
Engagement  of local stakeholders was taking place between March and April 
2007, which would inform the consultation process.  The consultation process 
would take account of public and patients views and would also be 
undertaken with colleagues across West Yorkshire.  
 
Gina Long reported that one of the key issues was a lack of awareness of 
Urgent Care Services other than Accident and Emergency along with access 
to services and out of hours GP services.  There was also a need to avoid 
duplication of urgent care services and this would need to be addressed on a 
regional level as well as locally. 
 
In summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Concern was expressed regarding out of hours and urgent care 
provision in Wharfedale and the possibility of people needing to travel 
into the centre for urgent care services.  It was reported that more 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16 May 2007 

integrated services would be considered that could deal with minor 
injuries and out of hours GP services as there was a need to address 
current inconsistencies with provision.  However, it was made clear that 
no decisions would be made until after the formal consultation process. 

• In response to concerns that the consultation period may not be 
sufficient, it was reported that it would be a 12 week consultation 
involving Patient and Public Involvement Forums from across the City, 
staff briefings, a dedicated web-site and a media campaign.  Hard to 
reach groups would also be targeted as part of the consultation. 

• Streamlining of services. 

• Access to services. 

• The high use of Accident and Emergency Services to treat minor 
injuries and illnesses. 

 
The Board considered the proposals to be a significant variation in service 
delivery and therefore requested to be part of the formal consultation process 
in June 2007. 

 
 

The Chair thanked Gina Long and Sue Hillyard for their attendance. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That a further report be brought to the Board’s June meeting. 

 
119 Review of the Protocol between the Scrutiny Board and NHS bodies in 

Leeds  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the review of existing protocol between the Scrutiny Board and NHS Bodies in 
Leeds.  The Board had agreed to review the existing protocol with particular 
focus around consultation processes.  A copy of the existing protocol was 
appended to the report along with extracts from a good practice guide by the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS). 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 
Chris Butler, Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust (LMHT) 
Ruth Mason, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) 
Sarah Hayes, Leeds Primary Care Trust 
Cathy Peacock, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
John England, Deputy Director, Strategy & Performance 
 
In summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• LTHT were committed to improving patient services and consultation 
and communication and submitted a draft Consultation and 
Involvement Framework for Members to consider.  The opportunity to 
review the protocol was welcomed by the Trust. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16 May 2007 

• LMHT had recently learned from its extensive consultation around its 
application for foundation status.  However, it also welcomed the 
review of the protocol as this would give an opportunity to focus 
towards change and respond to concerns. 

• The Leeds PCT reported that following their re-organisation it would be 
an excellent opportunity to work with other NHS colleagues and 
Scrutiny to look at the patient experience with a view to becoming more 
pro-active. 

• Attention was brought to good examples within the CfPS guide. 

• It was highlighted that proper notice and reasonable timescales for 
consultation should also be given. 

• It was reported that there were occasions when consultation between  
Social Services and other health providers was required and this would 
be strengthened by the recent local government White Paper. 

• Future scrutiny arrangements. 

• The establishment of a smaller working group of the Board to meet 
regularly with NHS bodies and Adult Social Services to discuss 
forthcoming proposals. 

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

120 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 23rd April at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting at 09.30 a.m.) 
 
 


